#### **RESOLUTION R:260-2024**

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A DUPLICATE TAX SALE CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 99 OF THE PUBLIC LAWS OF 1997 FOR BLOCK 9505, LOT 13

**WHEREAS,** the Tax Collector of the Township of Monroe has previously issued Tax Sale Certificate No. 21-00084, dated October 18, 2022 for Block 9505, Lot 13 to third-party lien holder Marie Vertus; and

**WHEREAS,** Marie Vertus has determined that she has lost or otherwise misplaced the original Tax Sale Certificate and has duly certified said facts.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township Council of the Township of Monroe hereby authorizes the Tax Collector of the Township of Monroe to issue the appropriate Tax Sale Certificate to Marie Vertus covering the certificate lost as previously described in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 99 of Public Laws of 1997; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this Resolution and the Loss Affidavit be attached to the duplicate certificate to be issued to Marie Vertus and that said duplicate certificate shall be stamped or otherwise have imprinted upon it the word "Duplicate", as required by law.

**ADOPTED** at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on September 25, 2024.

|  | TOWNSHIP OF MONROE            |
|--|-------------------------------|
|  | CNCL. PRES., CHELSEA VALCOURT |
| ATTEST:  |                               |
| Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC |                               |

#### **CERTIFICATION OF CLERK**

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

## **RESOLUTION R:260-2024**

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A DUPLICATE TAX SALE CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 99 OF THE PUBLIC LAWS OF 1997 FOR BLOCK 9505, LOT 13

### ROLL CALL VOTE

|                      | AYES | NAYS | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
|----------------------|------|------|---------|--------|
| Cncl. Adams          |      |      |         |        |
| Cncl. Fox            |      |      |         |        |
| Cncl. Garbowski      |      |      |         |        |
| Cncl. Heverly        |      |      |         |        |
| Cncl. McKinney       |      |      |         |        |
| Cncl. O'Reilly       |      |      |         |        |
| Cncl. Pres. Valcourt |      |      |         |        |
| Tally:               |      |      |         |        |